10 Wa�
2019
FEATURES：
� 10W SIP PACKAGE
� 4:1 WIDE INPUT RANGE
� 100% BURNED IN
� HIGH EFFICIENCY

Voltage
Output
Current
Efficiency
Vdc
No Load
(mA TYP)
Full Load
(mA TYP)
Vdc
Full Load
(mA)
%TYP
30DW-24S03R10WM 9-36 50 503 3.3 2500 80
30DW-24S05R10WM 9-36 50 508 5 2000 82
30DW-24S12R10WM 9-36 30 502 12 833 83
30DW-24S15R10WM 9-36 30 505 15 670 83
30DW-24D05R10WM 9-36 30 502 ±5 ±1000 83
30DW-24D12R10WM 9-36 30 506 ±12 ±420 83
30DW-24D15R10WM 9-36 30 512 ±15 ±340 83
30DW-48S03R10WM 18-75 30 252 3.3 2500 80
30DW-48S05R10WM 18-75 30 254 5 2000 82
30DW-48S12R10WM 18-75 20 251 12 833 83
30DW-48S15R10WM 18-75 20 252 15 670 83
30DW-48D05R10WM 18-75 20 251 ±5 ±1000 83
30DW-48D12R10WM 18-75 20 253 ±12 ±420 83
30DW-48D15R10WM 18-75 20 256 ±15 ±340 83
MMT MACHRONE CORP.
30DW-10WM SERIES
Temperature Derating Graph
Input Specifications

Load
(mA
TYP)
Full
Load
(mA
TYP)
Vdc
Full
Load
(mA)
%TYP uF TYP
61D-12S03RNL 9-18 30 705 3.3 2000 78 2200
61D-12S05RNL 9-18 30 1016 5 2000 82 2200
61D-12S09RNL 9-18 30 1004 9 1111 83 1000
61D-12S12RNL 9-18 30 992 12 833 84 680
61D-12S15RNL 9-18 30 992 15 666 84 470
61D-12S18RNL 9-18 30 980 18 555 85 470
61D-12S24RNL 9-18 30 980 24 416 85 330
61D-12D05RNL 9-18 30 1016 ±5 ±1000 82 ±1000
61D-12D09RNL 9-18 30 992 ±9 ±555 84 ±470
61D-12D12RNL 9-18 30 992 ±12 ±416 84 ±470
61D-12D15RNL 9-18 30 980 ±15 ±333 85 ±330
61D-12D18RNL 9-18 30 980 ±18 ±277 85 ±220
61D-12D24RNL 9-18 30 980 ±24 ±208 85 ±220
61D-24S03RNL 18-36 25 352 3.3 2000 78 2200
61D-24S05RNL 18-36 25 508 5 2000 82 2200
61D-24S09RNL 18-36 25 496 9 1111 84 1000
61D-24S12RNL 18-36 25 496 12 833 84 680
61D-24S15RNL 18-36 25 490 15 666 85 470
61D-24S18RNL 18-36 25 490 18 555 85 470
61D-24S24RNL 18-36 25 484 24 416 86 330
61D-24D05RNL 18-36 25 508 ±5 ±1000 82 ±1000
61D-24D09RNL 18-36 25 502 ±9 ±555 83 ±470
61D-24D12RNL 18-36 25 496 ±12 ±416 84 ±470
61D-24D15RNL 18-36 25 496 ±15 ±333 84 ±330
61D-24D18RNL 18-36 25 490 ±18 ±277 85 ±220
61D-24D24RNL 18-36 25 490 ±24 ±208 85 ±220
MMT MACHRONE CORP.
Rev:o 2017/7/10
61D SERIES
Temperature Derating Graph

Load
(mA
TYP)
Full
Load
(mA
TYP)
Vdc
Full
Load
(mA)
%TYP uF TYP
61D-48S03RNL 36-72 20 176 3.3 2000 78 2200
61D-48S05RNL 36-72 20 251 5 2000 83 2200
61D-48S09RNL 36-72 20 248 9 1111 84 1000
61D-48S12RNL 36-72 20 248 12 833 84 680
61D-48S15RNL 36-72 20 248 15 666 84 470
61D-48S18RNL 36-72 20 245 18 555 85 470
61D-48S24RNL 36-72 20 245 24 416 86 330
61D-48D05RNL 36-72 20 254 ±5 ±1000 82 ±1000
61D-48D09RNL 36-72 20 248 ±9 ±555 84 ±470
61D-48D12RNL 36-72 20 245 ±12 ±416 85 ±470
61D-48D15RNL 36-72 20 245 ±15 ±333 85 ±330
61D-48D18RNL 36-72 20 242 ±18 ±277 86 ±220
61D-48D24RNL 36-72 20 242 ±24 ±208 86 ±220
Part Number
61D  -   12   S   05  R  NL
B C D E
A:Series

No-
Load
(mA
TYP)
Full
Load
(mA
TYP)
Vdc
Full
Load
(mA)
%TYP uF TYP
61D-12S03BNL 9-18 30 733 3.3 2000 75 2200
61D-12S05BNL 9-18 30 1054 5 2000 79 2200
61D-12S12BNL 9-18 30 1041 12 833 80 1000
61D-12S15BNL 9-18 30 1027 15 666 81 470
61D-12S24BNL 9-18 30 1014 24 416 82 330
61D-12D05BNL 9-18 30 1054 ±5 ±1000 79 ±1000
61D-12D12BNL 9-18 30 1027 ±12 ±416 81 ±470
61D-12D15BNL 9-18 30 1014 ±15 ±333 82 ±330
61D-12D24BNL 9-18 30 1014 ±24 ±208 82 ±220
61D-24S03BNL 18-36 25 366 3.3 2000 75 2200
61D-24S05BNL 18-36 25 527 5 2000 79 2200
61D-24S12BNL 18-36 25 514 12 833 81 680
61D-24S15BNL 18-36 25 507 15 666 82 470
61D-24S24BNL 18-36 25 507 24 416 82 470
61D-24D05BNL 18-36 25 527 ±5 ±1000 79 ±1000
61D-24D12BNL 18-36 25 514 ±12 ±416 81 ±470
61D-24D15BNL 18-36 25 514 ±15 ±333 81 ±330
61D-24D24BNL 18-36 25 507 ±24 ±208 82 ±220
61D-48S03BNL 36-72 20 183 3.3 2000 75 2200
61D-48S05BNL 36-72 20 263 5 2000 79 2200
61D-48S12BNL 36-72 20 257 12 833 81 680
61D-48S15BNL 36-72 20 257 15 666 81 470
61D-48S24BNL 36-72 20 253 24 416 82 330
61D-48D05BNL 36-72 20 263 ±5 ±1000 79 ±1000
61D-48D12BNL 36-72 20 253 ±12 ±416 82 ±470
61D-48D15BNL 36-72 20 253 ±15 ±333 82 ±330
61D-48D24BNL 36-72 20 253 ±24 ±208 82 ±220
MMT MACHRONE CORP.
Rev:1  2017/8/17
61D-BNL SERIES
Temperature Derating Graph

Load
Vdc
No-
Load
(mA
TYP)
Full
Load
(mA
TYP)
Vdc
Full
Load
(mA)
%TYP uF MAX
61D-12S03R3 9-18 70 994 3.3 3000 83 1500
61D-12S05R3 9-18 70 980 5 2000 85 1500
61D-12S12R3 9-18 30 971 12 835 86 120
61D-12S15R3 9-18 30 967 15 665 86 120
61D-12D05R3 9-18 70 1004 ±5 ±1000 83 ±1000
61D-12D12R3 9-18 30 972 ±12 ±418 86 ±120
61D-12D15R3 9-18 30 968 ±15 ±333 86 ±120
61D-24S03R3 18-36 70 497 3.3 3000 83 3300
61D-24S05R3 18-36 70 490 5 2000 85 3300
61D-24S12R3 18-36 30 485 12 835 86 330
61D-24S15R3 18-36 30 483 15 665 86 330
61D-24D05R3 18-36 70 502 ±5 ±1000 83 ±2000
61D-24D12R3 18-36 30 486 ±12 ±418 86 ±330
61D-24D15R3 18-36 30 484 ±15 ±333 86 ±330
61D-48S03R3 36-75 40 248 3.3 3000 83 5600
61D-48S05R3 36-75 40 245 5 2000 85 5600
61D-48S12R3 36-75 30 243 12 835 86 680
61D-48S15R3 36-75 30 242 15 665 86 680
61D-48D05R3 36-75 40 251 ±5 ±1000 83 ±3300
61D-48D12R3 36-75 30 243 ±12 ±418 86 ±220
61D-48D15R3 36-75 30 242 ±15 ±333 86 ±220
MMT MACHRONE CORP.
Rev:o 2017/6/14
61D-R3 SERIES
Temperature Derating Graph

No-
Load
(mA
TYP)
Full
Load
(mA
TYP)
Vdc
Full
Load
(mA)
%TYP uF TYP
61DW-24S05RNL 9-36 25 508 5 2000 82 3300
61DW-24S09RNL 9-36 25 502 9 1111 83 680
61DW-24S12RNL 9-36 25 490 12 833 85 680
61DW-24S15RNL 9-36 25 490 15 666 85 470
61DW-24D05RNL 9-36 25 508 ±5 ±1000 82 ±2200
61DW-24D09RNL 9-36 25 502 ±9 ±555 83 ±470
61DW-24D12RNL 9-36 25 490 ±12 ±416 85 ±470
61DW-24D15RNL 9-36 25 490 ±15 ±333 85 ±330
61DW-48S05RNL 18-72 20 254 5 2000 82 1000
61DW-48S09RNL 18-72 20 251 9 1111 83 680
61DW-48S12RNL 18-72 20 245 12 833 85 680
61DW-48S15RNL 18-72 20 245 15 666 85 470
61DW-48D05RNL 18-72 20 254 ±5 ±1000 82 ±2200
61DW-48D09RNL 18-72 20 251 ±9 ±555 83 ±470
61DW-48D12RNL 18-72 20 245 ±12 ±416 85 ±470
61DW-48D15RNL 18-72 20 245 ±15 ±333 85 ±330
Output Specifications
Parameters Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Voltage Tolerance Full load@Vin(nom.)   ±2 %
Short Circuit

Load
Vdc
No-
Load
(mA
TYP)
Full
Load
(mA
TYP)
Vdc
Full
Load
(mA)
%TYP uF MAX
61DW-24S03R3 9-36 60 497 3.3 3000 83 3300
61DW-24S05R3 9-36 60 484 5 2000 86 3300
61DW-24S12R3 9-36 40 474 12 835 88 330
61DW-24S15R3 9-36 20 483 15 665 86 330
61DW-24D05R3 9-36 70 502 ±5 ±1000 83 ±2000
61DW-24D12R3 9-36 40 486 ±12 ±418 86 ±330
61DW-24D15R3 9-36 40 484 ±15 ±333 86 ±330
61DW-48S03R3 18-75 30 248 3.3 3000 83 5600
61DW-48S05R3 18-75 30 245 5 2000 85 5600
61DW-48S12R3 18-75 30 243 12 835 86 680
61DW-48S15R3 18-75 30 242 15 665 86 680
61DW-48D05R3 18-75 30 251 ±5 ±1000 83 ±3300
61DW-48D12R3 18-75 30 243 ±12 ±418 86 ±220
61DW-48D15R3 18-75 30 242 ±15 ±333 86 ±220
Output Specifications
Parameters Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Voltage Tolerance Full load@Vin(nom.)   ±2 %
Short Circuit